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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Murphy FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Jane Lewis Nursing Agency Group Personal Pension Plan (the Plan) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondent
	:
	NPKA Ltd t/a Jane Lewis Nursing Agency (Jane Lewis) (employer)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Murphy complains that Jane Lewis failed to pay 5% of his basic salary, as employer contributions, into the Plan as promised.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION

3. Point 4.9 of the Inland Revenue (now HMRC) Guidance Notes IR76 (2000) (the Guidance Notes) (as at 31 August 2001) states that:
“Any member (and/or their employer) may contribute… to a personal pension scheme…”

4. Point 4.35 of the Guidance Notes (as at 31 August 2001) states that:

“Contributions paid by an employer to an employee’s personal pension arrangement:

● are paid gross and claimed as a deduction in the company’s accounts…”

5. Point 4.36 of the Guidance Notes (as at 31 August 2001) states that:
“An employer… may arrange with a personal pension provider for their employees to make individual arrangements under the same scheme.  The employer is not a party to the contract, but for convenience may collect contributions on behalf of all the employees involved.”
MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Murphy joined Jane Lewis in September 2000.  
7. Jane Lewis have not retained Mr Murphy’s payslips dating back to the beginning of his employment, although at the point he joined the Plan his basic salary was £18,720.
8. In August 2001, the Plan was established for Mr Murphy through Standard Life.  The policy schedule attached to the Plan stated that:
“Your employer will calculate the next premium due under these policies using the basic earnings that you receive in the pay periods since the calculation of your last premium.”

It also said that:

“Where we refer to “your premium” in this schedule and subsequent acceptances, this wording also covers premiums payable by your employer as appropriate.  Your employer may write to you to say that he will pay no more premiums for you.

…

The first premiums to these policies are regular premiums of 13.90% of earnings.  Your employer will pay 5.00% and you will pay 8.90%.  The premiums are payable in monthly instalments on the 26th of each month starting on 26 October 2001.”

9. Mr Murphy signed a Standard Life application form for the Plan on 29 August 2001.  With regard to contributions, it had been completed saying that Jane Lewis would deduct contributions from his salary from 5 October on a weekly basis, and his earnings on which the initial contribution was to be based were £18,720.  It also said that Mr Murphy’s contributions (and any from his employer) would be paid on an earnings basis, with his initial contributions being expressed as 8.9%.

10. Mr Murphy was provided with a Standard Life personal illustration for the Plan dated 31 August.  Amongst other things, it outlined that the employer would contribute £78.00 gross per month, which amounted to 5% of £18,720.  Mr Murphy’s monthly contribution was shown as £138.84 gross, 8.9% of £18,720.  The illustration said that:

“This is a flexible premium quote.  The quote assumes expected contributions of the amount above.  If the amount or the frequency of the contributions differ then this will affect the projected funds.”

11. Scott Lang and Co, an independent financial advisor, wrote to Mr Murphy on 20 September with regard to the Plan.  Amongst other things, their letter said that Jane Lewis was “prepared to contribute 5% of your basic annual salary, in addition to your own contribution”.
12. Mr Murphy’s basic salary rose to £19,500 from Friday 14 December 2001.
13. In January 2002, Mr Murphy was promoted to Area Manager but did not receive an increase in basic salary.  In January 2003, he was promoted to Operations Director, with his basic salary increasing to £49,500, with effect from 3 February 2003.  It remained at this level until the termination of his employment.  In addition, Mr Murphy had the potential to earn a bonus in the region of £40,000.

14. Mr Murphy left Jane Lewis on 8 July 2003, and commenced employment tribunal proceedings in October 2003.  These were substantially unsuccessful.
15. Standard Life has provided certificates of contributions paid.  Jane Lewis paid the following contributions on the following dates into the Plan:

	Date Paid
	Contribution (£)
	Tax Relief (£)
	Amount Paid (£)

	03/12/2001
	72.00
	0.00
	72.00

	04/01/2002
	72.00
	0.00
	72.00

	01/02/2002
	72.00
	0.00
	72.00

	21/03/2002
	144.00
	0.00
	144.00

	21/05/2002
	144.00
	0.00
	144.00

	24/052002
	69.24
	0.00
	69.24

	28/06/2002
	69.24
	0.00
	69.24

	01/08/2002
	86.55
	0.00
	86.55

	07/10/2002
	138.48
	0.00
	138.48

	29/12/2002
	86.55
	0.00
	86.55

	21/01/2003
	69.24
	0.00
	69.24

	10/04/2003
	225.03
	0.00
	225.03

	01/05/2003
	69.24
	0.00
	69.24

	16/05/2003
	86.55
	0.00
	86.55

	09/06/2003
	208.33
	0.00
	208.33

	20/08/2003
	69.24
	0.00
	69.24


16. The Royal College of Nursing (RCN), Mr Murphy’s representative, wrote to Jane Lewis’ solicitors on 14 January 2004 saying, amongst other things, that:

“… I enclose for your information a copy of the personal illustration dated 31st August 2001.  It is Mr Murphy’s understanding from the agreement made between himself and his employer to enter into this pension plan that the term stated of the employers [sic] monthly contribution is to be 5% of Mr Murphy’s earnings.”

…

Mr Murphy… spoke to Standard Life, who… provided a summary of contributions… It can be seen for example on the year 6th April 2002 to 5th April 2003, the total employer contribution is £663.30.  Total earnings for Mr Murphy for that tax year, according [to his] P60, are £88,103.22.  Therefore 5% of that amounts to just over £4,400.00, a very significant difference from the £663.30, which was actually paid into Mr Murphy’s pension plan by [Jane Lewis].

…”

17. Jane Lewis’ solicitors responded on 26 January 2004 saying that:

“… I must indicate my surprise that it is only at this time, many months after dismissal, that your client has raised this point.  Presumably your client would have been supplied with monthly payslips which would verify the level of pension contribution being made.  If so, why did your client not raise it at the time?  You note that it was your client’s “understanding” that my client would contribute 5% of your client’s earnings towards his pension.  As you know, in order for a promise to be contractually binding it must be sufficiently precise in its terms.  I should be grateful if you could kindly forward me more information about this including:

( when your client had this conversation;

( with whom your client had this conversation;

( whether that discussion was ever put in to writing; and

( the identities of any other witnesses to that conversation.”

RCN did not reply to this letter.

18. RCN then wrote to Jane Lewis’ solicitors on 11 January 2006 saying that:

“Following our correspondence…, we now confirm that no action is contemplated against the Jane Lewis Nursing Agency in respect of failure to pay employer contributions on behalf of Mr Murphy as previously alleged.

It had been asserted that Jane Lewis Nursing Agency had been required under the terms of the occupational pension scheme to pay 5% of Mr Murphy’s basic salary and any commission payable to him.

… it is now clear that the contractual obligation did not extend to any commission or bonus, but indeed only related to basic salary.

However, Mr Murphy is concerned that for the period of his membership of the scheme, which is 26 October 2001 until his termination on 18 July 2003, 5% of basic salary was not paid consistently… Despite several basic pay increases from 2001, the employer’s contribution varies very little from £72.00 per month at the beginning of Mr Murphy’s membership of the scheme to £69.24, being the final employer contribution.

At this stage, we would like to see if it is possible for both parties to agree an amicable way forward on the basis that the promised 5% of employer contributions for basic salary should be calculated and agreed.  If this is possible, they should be paid into the pension scheme.

This now appears to be a straightforward case of the relevant contributions as promised not having been paid on the premise of basic salary only.”

19. No substantive response was received and therefore Mr Murphy complained to my office.

SUBMISSIONS

20. Jane Lewis submit that:

20.1. it is correct to say that they agreed to pay 5% of Mr Murphy’s basic salary into the Plan on the understanding that Mr Murphy would pay 8.9%.  It can be seen that, from his pay rise in February 2003, Mr Murphy did not make a corresponding increase in respect of his own contributions and accordingly, there was no obligation for them to make an increase in contributions;
20.2. this agreement was verbal;
20.3. the instructions given to them over contributions deducted from Mr Murphy’s basic salary were taken from the Standard Life application form Mr Murphy completed and the letter from Scott Lang and Co.  Indeed, deductions from Mr Murphy’s salary could only be made with his express consent.  They can only make those deductions which have been expressly approved in advance by Mr Murphy (which the deductions actually made were) or those to satisfy PAYE legislation or to comply with a Court Order;
20.4. when Mr Murphy’s salary increased in early 2003, he did have the opportunity of instructing them to increase the level of contribution that he made from his salary towards his pension.  Mr Murphy did not do so.  This is despite the fact that it is clear from Mr Murphy’s payslips that, although his salary increased significantly, the level of his own pension contributions stayed exactly the same;
20.5. they cannot “second guess” whether an employee wishes an additional payment to be made or not and then change the status quo on the basis of that guess work.  What would have happened if Mr Murphy had stated that he did not wish his contributions to be increased?  They would have behaved unlawfully by unilaterally imposing this increase.  In effect, that is exactly what Mr Murphy did do.  He knew his salary had increased by a large amount, that his pension contribution had remained the same, but he took no steps to get that contribution increased (although he was very active in pointing out any other items of concern on his payslips); and
20.6. they accept that, at times, contributions they made to the Plan did fluctuate and were not as accurate as they would have liked in relation to the size and timing.  This was because, on occasions, differing methods of calculating the time period were used e.g. in one case it may be four weeks in another five weeks.  Further, there were, on occasions, some issues relating to cash flow that meant that they simply did not have the funds to make the full payment at the required time.  However, they tried their best to ensure that, on average, the correct level of contribution was paid into the Plan.
21. RCN have submitted on behalf of Mr Murphy that:

21.1. the 31 August 2001 Standard Life personal illustration outlines the commitment Jane Lewis made to Mr Murphy;

21.2. Jane Lewis submit that, following Mr Murphy’s pay rise in February 2003, the amount corresponding to 8.9% of that new salary was not paid by Mr Murphy.  Implicit in this is that Mr Murphy continued to pay 8.9% of his pre-January 2003 salary.  Mr Murphy was led to believe that all correct amounts that were due under the Plan would be deducted by Jane Lewis.  This clearly did not happen.  The Plan commenced in 2001 and the appropriate deductions should have been made from then;

21.3. Jane Lewis refer to a verbal agreement without stating who made it.  RCN presume that one party would be Mr Murphy but Jane Lewis have failed to give the name of the other person who now alleges they had a verbal agreement with Mr Murphy;

21.4. following the February 2003 pay rise, why did Jane Lewis stop (without notifying Mr Murphy) their 5% contribution on the pre-January 2003 salary?  Mr Murphy never received any warning or confirmation from Jane Lewis that they were stopping their contribution altogether; and

21.5. Mr Murphy made his 8.9% contribution prior to the February 2003 pay rise and in any event continued to make a 8.9% contribution after that date.  Even if this was 8.9% of his pre-February 2003 salary, this can in no way explain way Jane Lewis suddenly stopped making their 5% contribution.

CONCLUSIONS

22. Mr Murphy complains that Jane Lewis failed to pay 5% of his basic salary into the Plan on a monthly basis as an employer contribution.  
23. The material facts show that Mr Murphy’s basic salary remained at approximately the same level until he received his substantial increase to £49,500 following his promotion to Operations Director in February 2003.  It is reasonable to assume therefore that his complaint to me revolves primarily around this increase.
24. Inland Revenue (now HMRC) regulations in place at the point the Plan commenced clearly indicate that there is no legal requirement on the part of an employer to contribute to a group personal pension plan, although it can collect contributions on an employee’s behalf to be forwarded to the provider.  From that perspective, there was therefore no legal requirement that Jane Lewis contribute to the Plan.  Indeed, Jane Lewis were not party to the contract between Standard Life and Mr Murphy.
25. I note that the policy schedule attached to the Plan said that the employer may write to the policyholder i.e. Mr Murphy and tell him they will pay no more premiums for him.  Further, although Mr Murphy considers the personal illustration provided to him does outline Jane Lewis’ commitment, it does also say that it was a flexible premium quote based on expected contributions.  The paperwork supplied to Mr Murphy by Standard Life should therefore have put him on notice that there was no guarantee that employer contributions would continue indefinitely and at a set level.

26. Regardless of this, it appears that at least initially Jane Lewis did pay something close to 5% of his basic salary into the Plan each month, but that payments were not as accurate as they could have been.  
27. Jane Lewis also say that they could not increase the amount of deductions they were making from his salary for pension contributions without his express permission.  Given that they did not receive this express consent (despite Mr Murphy being in receipt of payslips that showed his contributions had not increased relative to his salary from February 2003) they submit that Mr Murphy broke a verbal agreement and that, therefore, they were under no obligation to honour their side of it.
28. It is disappointing that, at the point Mr Murphy received his salary increase in February 2003, both sides did not sit down and decide how Mr Murphy’s increased salary would affect the contributions both parties were paying.  Notwithstanding this, as the Plan is a group personal pension plan, there is no requirement for an employer to make contributions, and I can see nothing to suggest that they were contractually bound to do so. To my mind the onus rested with Mr Murphy to take the subject up with Jane Lewis.  As he did not, I do not uphold his complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

25 January 2008
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